# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM744379

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monroe Capital Management Advisors, LLC, as Administrative and Collateral Agent		07/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Apotheco, LLC
Street Address:	788 Morris Turnpike, Floor 3
City:	Short Hills
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07078
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6069317	APOTHECO
Registration Number:	6197277	ONESTEPRX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9498519348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-851-0633

sbro@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com, Email:

IPDocketOrangeCounty@mwe.com

Sarah E. Bro **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 2: 18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109721.0020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah E. Bro
SIGNATURE:	/sarah e. bro/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007805 FRAME: 0374

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Monroe-Apotheco-Trademark Releases (Executed) (1)#page1.tif source=Monroe-Apotheco-Trademark Releases (Executed) (1)#page2.tif source=Monroe-Apotheco-Trademark Releases (Executed) (1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007805 FRAME: 0375

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 28, 2022, by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Apotheco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2020 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as collateral security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2020, at Reel 6991, Frame 0905;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Administrative Agent's Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of Grantor's Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007805 FRAME: 0376

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as Administrative Agent

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Trademark Registrations and Use Applications**

Owner	Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.
Apotheco, LLC	APOTHECO	06/02/20	6069317
Apotheco, LLC	ONESTEPRX	11/10/20	6197277

DM\_US 189478688-2.109721.0020

**RECORDED: 07/28/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007805 FRAME: 0378